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NOTICE OF NEW DOCKET 
Issued: July  23, 2021 

In the Matter of a Commission Evaluation of Changes to Natural Gas Utility Regulatory and 
Policy Structures to Meet State Greenhouse Gas Reduction Goals 

PUC Docket Number: G-999/CI-21-565 

Issue: Initiation of a Commission proceeding to evaluate changes to natural gas utility regulatory 
and policy structures needed to meet or exceed Minnesota’s greenhouse gas emissions 
reductions goals. 

Background: 

On June 26, 2021, the Governor signed Minnesota Laws 2021 1st Special Session, Chapter 4, which 
contains commerce, climate, and energy finance and policy provisions. Article 8, Sections 20, 21, 
and 27 are sometimes referred to collectively as the Natural Gas Innovation Act (NGIA). Article 8, 
Section 27, directs the Commission, by August 1, 2021, to initiate a proceeding to evaluate 
changes to natural gas utility regulatory and policy structures needed to meet or exceed 
Minnesota’s greenhouse gas emissions reductions goals. The Commission has established the 
docket noted above to carry out this requirement.  The Commission will establish the scope and 
procedures for this matter at a future date. 

On Tuesday, August 3, 2021, the Commission will hold a planning meeting to hear a presentation 
on a July 2021 report: Decarbonizing Minnesota’s Natural Gas End Uses; Stakeholder Process 
Summary and Consensus Recommendations, by the Great Plains Institute (GPI) and the Center for 
Energy and Environment (CEE).   Decarbonizing Minnesota's Natural Gas End Uses (e21initiative.org)   
More information about the planning meeting can be found on the Commission’s website 
calendar closer to the date.  

Full Case Record:  See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission’s website at 
mn.gov/puc, select Search eDockets, enter the year (21) and the docket number (565), select 
Search. 

Subscribe to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at 
mn.gov/puc, select Subscribe, or click HERE and follow the prompts. 

Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure?  Contact Commission staff, 
Janet Gonzalez, at janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us or 651-201-2231. 

________________________________ 
Will Seuffert, Executive Secretary 

This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. https://www.lrl.mn.gov 
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Change your mailing preferences:  Email docketing.puc@state.mn.us or call Leesa Norton at 651-
201-2246.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651-296-0406 (voice).  
Consumers with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay 
Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Chrishna Beard, hereby certify that I have this day, served a true and correct copy of the 
following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the attached 
list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the same 
enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
NOTICE OF NEW DOCKET 

Docket Number G999/CI-21-565 
Dated this 23rd day of July, 2021 

/s/ Chrishna Beard 
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Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law
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m
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										55164

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_21-565_Official
Service List

Antonio Parisi aparisi@sacyr.com Sacyr Environment USA
LLC

3330 Washington Blvd
										Ste 400
										Arlington,
										VA
										22201

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_21-565_Official
Service List



13

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Audrey Partridge apartridge@mncee.org Center for Energy and
Environment

212 3rd Ave. N. Suite 560
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										Minnesota
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Electronic Service No OFF_SL_21-565_Official
Service List

Catherine Phillips Catherine.Phillips@wecene
rgygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
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Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101
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Kevin Saville kevin.saville@ftr.com Citizens/Frontier
Communications

2378 Wilshire Blvd.
										
										Mound,
										MN
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Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. 225 South Sixth Street
										Suite 3500
										Minneapolis,
										MN
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Douglas Seaton doug.seaton@umwlc.org Upper Midwest Law Center 8421 Wayzata Blvd Ste
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										Golden Valley,
										MN
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cil.org

American Biogas Council 1211 Connecticut Ave NW
										Ste 650
										Washington,
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Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
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Shaddix And Associates 7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
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										Richfield,
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Service List
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Andrew R. Shedlock Andrew.Shedlock@KutakR
ock.com

Kutak Rock LLP 60 South Sixth St Ste 3400
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402-4018

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_21-565_Official
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Colleen Sipiorski Colleen.Sipiorski@wecener
gygroup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation

700 North Adams St
										
										Green Bay,
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Dan Skogen dskogen@auri.org Agricultural Utilization
Research Institute
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										MN
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Joshua Smith joshua.smith@sierraclub.or
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85 Second St FL 2
										
										San Francisco,
										California
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Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
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District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
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g

Wind on the Wires 570 Asbury Street Suite
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roup.com

Energy Futures Group PO Box 692
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Peggy Sorum peggy.sorum@centerpointe
nergy.com

CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
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Mark Spurr mspurr@fvbenergy.com International District Energy
Association

222 South Ninth St., Suite
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										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
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Service List
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Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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Richard Stasik richard.stasik@wecenergyg
roup.com

Minnesota Energy
Resources Corporation
(HOLDING)

231 West Michigan St -
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										Milwaukee,
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										53203
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Kristin Stastny kstastny@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister
LLP

2200 IDS Center
										80 South 8th St
										Minneapolis,
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										55402
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James M Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

150 S 5th St Ste 700
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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Kent Sulem ksulem@mmua.org MMUA 3131 Fernbrook Ln N Ste
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										55447-5337
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Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
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Jessica Tritsch jessica.tritsch@sierraclub.o
rg

Sierra Club 2327 E Franklin Ave
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406
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Thomas Tynes jjazynka@energyfreedomc
oalition.com

Energy Freedom Coalition
of America

101 Constitution Ave NW
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										Washington,
										DC
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Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
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										St. Paul,
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Julie Voeck julie.voeck@nee.com NextEra Energy
Resources, LLC

700 Universe Blvd
										
										Juno Beach,
										FL
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Sam Wade sam@rngcoalition.com Coalition for Renewable
Natural Gas

1017 L Street #513
										
										Sacramento,
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Casey Whelan cwhelan@kinectenergy.co
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Kinect Energy Group 605 Highway 169 N Ste
1200
										
										Plymouth,
										MN
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Laurie Williams laurie.williams@sierraclub.
org

Sierra Club Environmental Law
Program
										1536 Wynkoop St Ste 200
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Samantha Williams swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense
Council
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Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
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										Minneapolis,
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Jeffrey Wright jwright@bioenergydevco.co
m

4402 Beard Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
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										55410
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Tim Wulling t.wulling@earthlink.net 1495 Raymond Ave.
										
										Saint Paul,
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Grant Zimmerman GZIMMERMAN@AMPAME
RICAS.COM

Amp Americas 811 W Evergreen Ave Ste
201
										
										Chicago,
										IL
										60642
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Patrick Zomer Pat.Zomer@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402
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